

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. _____

IN THE INTEREST OF: J.F. (A Minor)

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT'S ORDER, NO. 494 HARRISBURG 1997, DATED JUNE 2, 1998, AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDERS, J. No. 88 JD 1997, DATED MARCH 26 AND APRIL 25, 1997, REJECTING J.F.'S CHALLENGE TO THE COURT'S FAILURE TO GRANT HIS REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL AND TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant J.F.:

Marsha L. Levick
I.D. No. 22535
Juvenile Law Center
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

Bradley A. Winnick
I.D. No. 78413
Dauphin County Public
Defender's Office, Suite 600
Veterans Memorial Building
112 Market Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 255-2746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCE TO REPORT OF OPINIONS BELOW 1

TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION 2

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL 8

REASONS SUPPORTING THE ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL 10

I. ALLOCATUR SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE JUVENILE ACT DO NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S REQUIREMENT OF FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS IN JUVENILE PROCEEDINGS 10

A. The Mere Fact That a Child Has No Right To Be Tried In Juvenile Court Is Irrelevant to Whether Recent Amendments to the Juvenile Act Now Require That a Juvenile Must Have the Right to a Jury Trial 10

B. Fundamental Fairness Requires That Petitioner be Afforded the Right to Jury Trial 12

C. Applying, *Arguendo*, Justice Blackmun's Rationale, The Superior Court Erred In Concluding that Recent Amendments to the Juvenile Act Do Not Presently Require Extension of the Right to Jury Trial to Petitioner..... 15

D. The Superior Court Erred in Holding That J.F.’s Adjudication Was No Different Than an Adjudication Under the Statutory Scheme Upheld by McKeiver’s Plurality 17

II. THE PETITION FOR ALLOCATUR SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SUPPORT THE DELINQUENCY ADJUDICATION OF J.F. 19

III. CONCLUSION 21

PERTINENT LAWS PURSUANT TO RULE OF APP. PROC. 1115 (7) 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued

EXHIBIT A (April 25, 1997 Court of Common Pleas Order and Opinion)

EXHIBIT B (March 26, 1997 Court of Common Pleas Order Adjudicating J. F. Delinquent)

EXHIBIT C (June 2, 1998 Superior Court Order)

EXHIBIT D (June 2, 1998 Superior Court Opinion)

EXHIBIT E (Delinquency Petition as to J.F)

APPLICATION TO CONTINUE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

MAY 1, 1997 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS DAUPHIN COUNTY ORDER GRANTING
J.F.'S PETITION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Commonwealth v. Cotto,
708 A.2d 806 (Pa. Super. 1998) 11, 12

Commonwealth v. Mercado,
420 Pa. Super. 588, 617 A.2d 342 (1992) 19

Commonwealth v. Presley,
455 Pa. Super. 13, 686 A.2d 1321 (1996) 10, 11, 12

Commonwealth v. Williams,
514 Pa. 62, 522 A.2d 1058 (1987) 11

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968) 13, 14

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 14

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967) 9, 11, 12

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 9, 11, 12, 13

In the Interest of J.R.,
436 Pa. Super. 471, 648 A.2d 28 (1994), appeal denied,
540 Pa. 584, 655 A.2d 515 (1995) 19

Kent v. United States,
383 U.S. 541 (1966) 9, 11, 12

Marks v. U.S.,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 14

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania,
403 U.S. 528 (1971) 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 9, 11, 12

STATUTES

Juvenile Act of Pennsylvania, 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301 et seq. 8, 15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Akhil Reed Amar, Sixth Amendment First Principles, 84 Geo. L.J. 641, 681 (1996) 18

Albert W. Alschuler and Andrew G. Deiss, A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 870 (1994) (quoting Federalist 83 (Hamilton), in Clinton Rossiter, ed., The Federalist Papers 491, 499 (1961)) 18

Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime (1996) 8

Pa. Legislative Journal - House, No. 1 16

The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 71 (H.A. Washington, ed. 1859) 18
